

19.2.2014

A7-0071/2

**Amendment 2**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

1. Recognises that prostitution and sexual exploitation are highly gendered issues and violations of human dignity, contrary to human rights principles, among which gender equality, and therefore contrary to the principles of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, including the goal and the principle of gender equality;

1. Recognises that prostitution, ***forced prostitution*** and sexual exploitation are highly gendered issues and violations of human dignity, contrary to human rights principles, among which gender equality, and therefore contrary to the principles of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, including the goal and the principle of gender equality;

Or. en

19.2.2014

A7-0071/3

**Amendment 3**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

2. Underlines that the ***sexual and reproductive*** health ***and*** rights of all women must be respected, including their right to their bodies and sexuality and to be free of coercion, discrimination and violence;

2. Underlines that the health rights of all women must be respected, including their right to their bodies and sexuality and to be free of coercion, discrimination and violence;

Or. en

19.2.2014

A7-0071/4

**Amendment 4**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Recognises that prostitution and forced prostitution have an impact on violence against women in general, as research on sex buyers shows that men who buy sex have a degrading image of women<sup>1</sup>; suggests to the competent national authorities, therefore, that the ban on the purchase of sexual services should be accompanied by a campaign to raise awareness among men;

12. Recognises that prostitution and forced prostitution *can* have an impact on violence against women in general, as research on sex buyers shows that men who buy sex have a degrading image of women<sup>1</sup>; suggests to the competent national authorities, therefore, that the ban on the purchase of sexual services should be accompanied by a campaign to raise awareness among men;

Or. en

---

<sup>1</sup> Several studies on sex buyers can be found here: <http://www.womenlobby.org/spip.php?article1948&lang=en>.

<sup>1</sup> Several studies on sex buyers can be found here: <http://www.womenlobby.org/spip.php?article1948&lang=en>.

19.2.2014

A7-0071/5

**Amendment 5**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

32. Considers that ***the most effective*** way of combating the trafficking of women and under-age females for sexual exploitation and improving gender equality is the model implemented in Sweden, Iceland and Norway (the so-called Nordic model), and currently under consideration in several European countries, where the purchase of sexual services constitutes the criminal act, not the services of the prostituted persons;

32. Considers that ***one*** way of combating the trafficking of women and under-age females for sexual exploitation and improving gender equality is the model implemented in Sweden, Iceland and Norway (the so-called Nordic model), and currently under consideration in several European countries, where the purchase of sexual services constitutes the criminal act, not the services of the prostituted persons;

Or. en

19.2.2014

A7-0071/6

**Amendment 6**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

33. Stresses that as prostitution is a cross-border problem, the Member States should assume responsibility for combating the buying of sex outside their own territory *by introducing measures similar to those adopted in Norway, where a citizen can be prosecuted for purchasing sex abroad;*

33. Stresses that as prostitution is a cross-border problem, the Member States should assume responsibility for combating the buying of sex outside their own territory;

Or. en

19.2.2014

A7-0071/7

**Amendment 7**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 34**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

34. Emphasises *the* data *that* confirm the Nordic model's deterrent effect on trafficking into Sweden, where prostitution and sex trafficking have not increased, and that this model is increasingly supported by the population, especially by young people, demonstrating that the legislation has brought about a change in attitudes;

34. Emphasises *that some* data confirm the Nordic model's deterrent effect on trafficking into Sweden, where prostitution and sex trafficking have not increased, and that this model is increasingly supported by the population, especially by young people, demonstrating that the legislation has brought about a change in attitudes;

Or. en

19.2.2014

A7-0071/8

**Amendment 8**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 35**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

35. **Emphasises** the outcomes of a recent governmental report in Finland, calling for a full criminalisation of the purchase of sex, as the Finnish approach, which criminalises the purchase of sex from victims of trafficking, has proven to be ineffective in tackling trafficking;

35. **Recognises** the outcomes of a recent governmental report in Finland, calling for a full criminalisation of the purchase of sex, as the Finnish approach, which criminalises the purchase of sex from victims of trafficking, has proven to be ineffective in tackling trafficking;

Or. en

19.2.2014

A7-0071/9

**Amendment 9**  
**Mary Honeyball and others**

**Report**  
**Mary Honeyball**

**A7-0071/2014**

Sexual exploitation and prostitution and its impact on gender equality  
2013/2103(INI)

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

B. whereas prostitution *is a form* of slavery incompatible with human dignity and fundamental human rights;

B. whereas prostitution *and forced prostitution are forms* of slavery incompatible with human dignity and fundamental human rights;

Or. en